

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU INC., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

V.

WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
Wisconsin Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF MARANATHA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,
MARANATHA BAPTIST ACADEMY,
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS, AND WISCONSIN FAMILY COUNCIL
AS AMICI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Caleb R. Gerbitz
James M. Sosnoski
Alexander C. Lemke
111 E. Kilbourn Ave.
19th Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR AMERICAN RIGHTS
747 N. LaSalle St., Suite 210
Chicago, IL 60654
414.588.1658
dsuhr@americanrights.org

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED----- i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ----- iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ----- 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT & INTRODUCTION-- 2

ARGUMENT ----- 3

 I. The “purpose plus activities” test is an
 invitation to bureaucratic arbitrariness.----- 4

 II. Forcing religious ministries into the
 unemployment insurance system is an invitation
 for further First Amendment conflict. ----- 6

CONCLUSION ----- 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell Supply Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2018)-----	4
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)-----	3, 5, 8
<i>Challenge Ctr., Inc. v. LIRC</i> , Douglas County Case No. 2014CV384 -----	4
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)-----	7
<i>Empl. Sec. Admin. v. Baltimore Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981) -----	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)-----	2, 5
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024) -----	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U. S. 171 (2012) -----	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)-----	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)-----	6, 7
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker</i> , 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994) -----	8
<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991)-----	8

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3309(b) -----	3
Wis. Stat. § 108.04(5) -----	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) -----	5
